

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/8/2020 3:07 PM

No. 53879-2-II

DIVISION TWO
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint of
RAYMOND MAYFIELD WILLIAMS,
Petitioner.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Cowlitz County Cause No. 08-01-00735-6

Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083

FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4167
(f) 206.398.4077
levinje@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Mr. Williams’s PRP Is Not Subject to the One Year Time Bar 2

 A. *Bassett* Changed Article I, Section 14 Jurisprudence in a Way that Is Material to Mr. Williams’s Life Without Parole Sentence and Must Apply Retroactively Under RCW 10.73.100(6)..... 2

 1. *Bassett* Significantly Changes Proportionality Analysis and Is Material to Mr. Williams’s LWOP Sentence Under the POAA..... 3

 2. Retroactivity Is Not at Issue Where Punishment Violates the Substantive Guarantee Against Cruel Punishment 6

 3. *Bassett* Is a Significant Material Change to Individual Proportionality as Well 7

 B. Use of Juvenile Strike Offenses Is Unconstitutional As Applied to Mr. Williams and the Class of Which He Is a Part Under RCW 10.73.100(2). 8

 II. Proportionality Review Under Article I, Section 14 Must Include All Strikes 10

 III. Use of a Juvenile Strike Offense to Support Life Without Parole Is Disproportionate 15

 A. Categorical Proportionality 16

 B. *Fain* Proportionality 20

 IV. Mr. Williams Is Prejudiced by the Use of a Juvenile Strike 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Const. art. I, § 14..... *passim*

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Personal Restraint of Runyan, 121 Wn.2d 432,
853 P.2d 424 (1993)2, 10

In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell, 179 Wn.2d 588,
316 P.3d 1007 (2014)12

In re Pers. Restraint of White, 11 Wn. App. 2d 1035,
2019 WL 6492823 (2019)3

In re Pers. Restraint of Yung-Cheng Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91,
351 P.3d 138 (2015)3, 6

Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 264,
208 P.3d 1092 (2009) 12

Seattle v. Rice, 93 Wn.2d 728,
612 P.2d 792 (1980)10

State v. Bassett, 192 Wn.2d 67,
428 P.3d 343 (2018)..... *passim*

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387,
617 P.2d 720 (1980)..... *passim*

State v. Furman, 122 Wn.2d 440,
858 P.2d 1092 (1993) 23

State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169,
438 P.3d 133 (2019)..... 3, 8

<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 92 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	7, 11, 25
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	3, 23
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 87 Wn.2d 932, 558 P.2d 236 (1976)	13
<i>State v. LePitre</i> , 54 Wash. 166, 03 P. 27 (1909)	13, 14
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 34 Wn.2d 55, 207 P.2d 1209 (1949)	13
<i>State v. Moretti</i> , 193 Wn.2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019)	8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 22, 23
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	23
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)	12
<i>State v. Teas</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 111, 447 P.3d 606 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1008, 460 P.3d 182 (2020)	15, 16, 19

State v. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996), *abrogated on other grounds by Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) 11

State v. Vasquez, No. 36123-3-III, 2019 WL 2537939 (June 20, 2019), *review denied*, 194 Wn.2d 1005 (2019) 20

FEDERAL CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2442, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)15

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029, 169 L. Ed. 2d 859 (2008)..... 6

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007)..... 18

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)..... 18

Graham v. West Virginia, 224 U.S. 616, 32 S. Ct. 583, 56 L. Ed. 917 (1912)..... 13, 17, 18

Gryger v. Burke, 334 U.S. 728, 68 S. Ct. 1256, 92 L. Ed. 1683 (1948) 17, 18

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) 21

In re Kemmler, 136 U.S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L. Ed. 519 (1890) 17

McDonald v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 180 U.S. 311, 21 S. Ct. 389, 45 L. Ed. 542 (1901)..... 13

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 138 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	18
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Jan. 27, 2016)	6, 7
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673, 16 S. Ct. 179, 40 L. Ed. 301 (1895)	17, 18
<i>Moss v. United States</i> , No. CR491-176, 2014 WL 346758 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2014), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CR491-176, 2014 WL 793646 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 25, 2014)	18
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 290 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1961)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	18
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 1133, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980)	11, 21, 22
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983)	11, 21, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958)	21
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 679 F.2d 505 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 734 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 483 F.3d 583, 584 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 552 U.S. 1089, 128 S. Ct. 880, 169 L. Ed. 2d 718 (2008), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009)	18

<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 622 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 710 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2013)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 735 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 466 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 724 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 708 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377, 128 S. Ct. 1783, 170 L. Ed. 2d 719 (2008)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 509 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 294 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Wilks</i> , 464 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2006)	18

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Bonner</i> , 135 A.3d 592 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Burden</i> , No. 1892 MDA 2016, 2017 WL 4180224 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2017)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Campbell</i> , No. 206 WDA 2016, 2016 WL 5266639 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 2016)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , No. 1783 WDA 2017, 2018 WL 5725304 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2018)	19

<i>Counts v. State</i> , 2014 WY 151, 338 P.3d 902 (Wyo. 2014)	16
<i>Dolphus v. State</i> , 248 Ark. 799, 45 S.W.2d 88 (1970)	18
<i>In re Miller</i> , 110 Mich. 676, 68 N.W. 990 (1896)	14
<i>Kearns v. State</i> , 48 P.3d 1090, 2002 WY 97 (2002).....	19
<i>McDuffey v. State</i> , 286 So. 3d 364, 367 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019), review denied, No. SC20-22, 2020 WL 1909232 (Fla. Apr. 17, 2020)	18
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2019 COA 73, 459 P.3d 710, 714, cert. denied, No. 19SC443, 2020 WL 1488153 (Colo. Mar. 23, 2020).....	17
<i>Price v. State</i> , 2019 Ark. 323, 588 S.W.3d 1 (2019)	18
<i>State v. Green</i> , 412 S.C. 65, 770 S.E.2d 424 (Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Vickers v. State</i> , 117 A.3d 516 (Del. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 2017 Ark. 217, 521 S.W.3d 123 (2017).....	18

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(33).....	9
RCW 9.94A.030(38)(a)	9
RCW 9.94A.570.....	9
RCW 10.73.090	10
RCW 10.73.100(2)	3, 8, 9, 10
RCW 10.73.100(6)	2, 3
RCW 10.95.020	9
RCW 10.95.030	9, 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Katherine Beckett & Heather Evans, *About Time: How Long and Life Sentences Fuel Mass Incarceration in Washington State*, (Feb. 25, 2020), <https://www.aclu-wa.org/docs/about-time-how-long-and-life-sentences-fuel-mass-incarceration-washington-state>.....19

Beth Caldwell, *Twenty-Five to Life for Adolescent Mistakes: Juvenile Strikes as Cruel and Unusual Punishment*, 46 U.S.F. L. Rev. 581 (2012).....24
